Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. - e Ve

June 15, 2009

O90000-OT

Blanca S Bayo, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed are the following revised rate schedules in quadruplicate for the
Commission’s approval:

Rate Schedule INT Revised Sheet No. 10.23
Rate Schedule INT-T Revised Sheet No. 10.30
Rate Schedule INT-C Revised Sheet No. 10.37

The Rate Schedule is in both administrative and final format.

These rate changes are a result of a recently approved interim rate increase for
Progress Energy. Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc. uses Progress Energy’s retail
interruptible rates as part of their wholesale rate offering to Cooperatives for
interruptible customers. This interim rate will be passed through Seminole to Clay in
the wholesale rate beginning with July 1* usage. The rate changes impact three (3)
interruptible customers, and will amount to an overall rate increase of about 3%.

These rate changes are scheduled to be reviewed and approved by Clay’s Board of
, Directors at their regularly scheduled meeting June 30, 2009. The revised schedules
are planned to be effective July 1, 20089.
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Should you have any questions about these changes, please do not hesitate to contact

(352) 473-8000, ext. 8220

HD/ra
Attachment

Department of Engineeting
Post Office Box 308 Keyslone Heights, Florida 32656-0308
FAX (352) 473-1407



First Revised Sheet No. 10.23
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. Cancel Onginal Sheet No. 10.23

{Continued from Sheet No. 10.22)
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE — INT
Term of Payment:
Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated lozations, or as otherwise specified in
the agreement for electric service.
Wholesale Rate Adjustment:
The charges and provisions contained herein are predicated upon the Cooperative purchasing power and energy from

Seminole under its wholesale member rates in effect at the date set forth below. Should there be any change in such
wholesale rates, the Cooperative reserves the right to modify the charges and provisions contained herein
accordingly.

Effective with July 2009 usage on an interim basis an increase of 10.03% shall apply 1o ihe foljowing base
rate charges: 1) Consumer charge, 2) Demand charge, 3} Delivery Voltage Credit. 4) Metering Voltage Adjustment.

Term of Service:;

The term of service shall be as set forth in the agreement for electric service between the Cooperative and the
consumer, but not less than five years,

Meter and Control Equipment:

The Cooperative or its designee shall provide the consumer with the necessary metering equipment for measuring
interruptible service, as well as equipment required for control of interruptions. Metering equipment shall include time
interval demand recording and shall be equipped for remote meter reading over dial-up telephone service from
Seminole. The responsibiiity for the installation and maintenance of metering and control equipment owned by the
Cooperative or its designee shall be set forth in the Service Agreement. The Cooperative shall read meters monthiy,
or cause meters to be read monthly. The Cooperative or its designee shall test and calibrate meters, or shall cause
such meters to be tested and calibrated, by comparison with accurate standards at intervals of twelve (12) months,
Tne Cooperative or its designee shall also make or cause to be made special meter tests at any time at the
consumer’s request. The costs of all tests shall be borne by the Cooperative provided, however, that if any special
meter test made at the consumer's request shall disclose that the meters are recording accurately. The consumer
shall reimburse the Cooperative for the cost of such test. Meters registering not more than two percent (2%) above or
below normal shall be deemed to be accurate. The readings of any meter which shall have been disclosed by test to
be inaccurate shall be corrected for the thisty (30) days previous to such test in accordance with the percentage of
maccuracy found by such test. If any meter shall fail to register for any period, the Cooperative and the consumer
shall agree as to the amount of power and energy furnished during such period and the Cooperative shall render a bil!
therefore.

Miscelianeous.

In addition to all other rates and charges stated herein, the consumer shall reimburse the Cooperative for all charges
billed te the Cooperative by Seminole any other costs specifically pertaining to service rendered under this rate
schedule.
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Issued by: William C. Phillips, Manager Effective: May1-20600-July 1, 2009
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First Revised Sheet No. 10,
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE. INC., Origina! Sheet No. 10.

(Continued frormn Sheet No. 10.22)
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE - INT
Term of Payment:

Cash. within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations, or as otherwise specified in
the agreement for electric service.

Whoiesale Rate Adjustment:

The charges and provisions contained herein are predicated upon the Cooperative purchasing power and energy from
Seminole under its wholesale member raies in effect at the date set forth below. Should there be any change in such
wholesale rates, the Cooperative reserves the right to modify the charges and provisions contained herein
accordingly.

Effective with July 2009 usage on an interim basis an increase of 10.03% shall apply to the foliowing base
rate charges: 1) Consumer charge, 2) Demand charge, 3) Delivery Voltage Credit, 4) Metering Voltage Adjustment.

Term of Service:

The term of service shall be as set forth in the agreement for electric service between the Cooperative and the
consumer, but not less than five years.

Meter and Contro! Equipment;

The Cooperative or its designee shall provide the consumer with the necessary metering equipment for measuring
interruptible service, as well as equipment required for control of interruptions. Metering equipment shall include time
interval demand recording and shall be equipped for remote meter reading over dial-up telephone service from
Seminole. The responsibility for the installation and maintenance of metering and control equipment owned by the
Cooperative or its designee shall be set forth in the Service Agreement. The Cooperative shall read meters monthly,
or cause meters to be read monthly. The Cooperative or its designee shall test and calibrate meters, or shall cause
such meters to be tested and calibrated, by comparison with accurate standards at intervals of twelve (12} months.
The Cooperative or its designee shall also make or cause to be made special meter tests at any time at the
consumer's request. The costs of all tests shall be borne by the Cooperative provided, however, that if any special
meter test made at the consumer's request shall disclose that the meters are recording accurately. The consumer
shall reimburse the Cooperative for the cost of such test. Meters registering not more than two percent {2%) above or
below normal shall be deemed to be accurate. The readings of any meter which shall have been disclosed by test to
be inaccurate shall be corrected for the thirty (30) days previous to such test in accordance with the percentage of
inaccuracy found by such test. If any meter shall fail to register for any period, the Cooperative and the consumer
shall agree as to the amount of power and energy furnished during such period and the Cooperative shall render a bill
therefore.

Miscellaneous.

In addition to all other rates and charges stated herein, the consurner shall reimburse the Cooperative for all charges
billed to the Cooperative by Seminole any other costs specifically pertaining to service rendered under this rate
schedule.

“Continued to Sheet No. 10.24”

Issued by: William C. Phillips, Manager Effective: July 1, 2009




First Revised Sheet No. 10.30
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE. INC. Cancel Original Sheet No. 10.30

{Continued from Sheet No. 10.29)

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE
OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE
RATE SCHEDULE — INT-T

Term of Payment:

Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations; or as
otherwise specified in the agreement for electric service.

Wholesale Rate Adjustment;

The charges and provisions contained herein are predicated upon the Cooperafive purchasing power
and energy from Seminole under its wholesale member rates in effect at the date set forth below.
Should there be any change in such wholesale rates, the Cooperative reserves the right to modify the
charges and provisions contained herein accordingly.

Effective with July 2009 ysage on an interim basis an increase of 10.03% shall apply to the foliowing base
rate charges: 1) Consumer charge, 2) Demand charge. 3} Delivery Voltage Credit_4) Metering Voltage Adjustment.

Term of Service:

The term of service shall be as set forth in the agreement for electric service between the Cooperative
and the consumer, but not iess than five years; provided, however, the consumer shall have the right
during the initial term of service to transfer fo the otherwise applicable Rate Schedule INT at anytime.
' is further provided, however, that any such consumer who subsequently re-elects to take service
hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on this optional rate schedule at that
location for a minimum term of twelve months.

Meter and Control Equipment:

The Cooperative or its designee shall provide the consumer with the necessary metering equipment
for measuring interruptible service, as well as equipment required for control of interruptions. Metering
equipment shall include time interval demand recording and shall be equipped for remote meter
reading over dial-up telephone service from Seminole. The responsibility for the installation and
maintenance of metering and control equipment owned by the Cooperative or its designee shall be

set forth in the Service Agreement. The cooperative shall read meters monthly, or cause meters {o be
read monthly. The Cooperative or its designee shall test and calibrate meters, or shall cause such
meters to be tested and calibrated, by comparison with accurate standards at intervals of twelve (12}
months. The Coocperative or its designee shall also make or cause to be made special meter tests at
any time at the consumes’s request. The costs of all tests shall be borne by the Cooperative; provided,
however, that if any special meter test made at the consumer's reguest discloses that the meters are
recording accurately, the consumer shall reimburse the Cooperative for the cost of such test. Meters
regisiering not more than two percent {2%) above or below normal shall be deemed to be accurate.
The readings of any meter which shall have been disclosed by test to be inaccurate shall be corrected
for the thirty (30) days previous to such test in accordance with the percentage of inaccuracy found by
such test. If any meter shall fail to register for any period, the Cooperative and the consumer shall
agree as to the amount of power and energy furnished during such period and the Cooperative shail
render a bill therefore.

“Continued to Sheet No. 10.31”

Issued by: William C. Phillips, Manager Effective—May—1-2000-July 1, 2009




First Revised Sheet No. 10.30
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE. INC. Original Sheet No., 10.30

(Continued from Sheet No. 10.29)

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE
OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE
RATE SCHEDULE - INT-T

Term of Payment:

Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations; or as
otherwise specified in the agreement for electric service.

Wholesale Rate Adjustment:

The charges and provisions contained herein are predicated upon the Cooperative purchasing power
and energy from Seminole under its wholesale member rates in effect at the date set forth below,
Should there be any change in such wholesale rates, the Cooperative reserves the right to modify the
charges and provisions contained herein accordingly.

Effective with July 2009 usage on an interim basis an increase of 10.03% shall apply to the following base
rate charges: 1) Consumer charge, 2) Demand charge, 3) Delivery Voltage Credit, 4) Metering Vollage Adjustment,

Term of Service:

The term of service shall be as set forth in the agreement for electric service between the Cooperative
and the consumer, but not less than five years; provided, however, the consumer shall have the right
during the initial term of service to transfer to the otherwise applicable Rate Schedule INT at anytime .
it is further provided, however, that any such consumer who subseguently re-elects to take service
hereunder at the same location shall be required to remain on this optional rate schedule at that
tocation for a minimum term of twelve months.

Meter and Control Equipment:

The Cooperative or its designee shall provide the consumer with the necessary metering equipment
for measuring interruptible service, as well as equipment required for control of interruptions. Metering
equipment shall include time interval demand recording and shall be equipped for remote meter
reading over dial-up telephone service from Seminole. The responsibility for the instatlation and
maintenance of metering and contral equipment owned by the Cooperative or its designee shall be
set forth in the Service Agreement. The cooperative shall read meters monthly, or cause meters 1o be
read monthly. The Cooperative or its designee shall test and calibrate meters, or shall cause such
meters to be tested and calibrated, by comparison with accurate standards at intervals of tweive (12)
months. The Cooperative or its designee shall also make or cause to be made special meter tests at
any time at the consumer's request. The costs of all tests shall be borme by the Cooperative; provided,
however, that if any special meter {est made at the consumer's request discloses that the meters are
recording accurately, the consumer shall reimburse the Cooperative for the cost of such test. Meters
registering not more than two percent (2%) above or below normal shall be deemed to be accurate.
The readings of any meter which shalf have been disclosed by test to be inaccurate shall be corrected
for the thirty (30) days previous to such test in accordance with the percentage of inaccuracy found by
such test. If any meter shall fail to register for any period, the Cooperative and the consumer shall
agree as to the amount of power and energy furnished during such period and the Coaperative shall
render a bill therefore.

“Continued to Sheet No. 10.31"

Issued by: William C. Phillips, Manager Effective: July 1, 2009




CLAY ELECTRIC COQPERATIVE. INC. First Revised Sheet No. 10,37
Cancel Original Sheet No. 10.37

{Continued from Sheet No. 10.36)
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE - INT-C
{Closed to New Consumers as of 4/16/96)

Term of Payment:

Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations: or as
otherwise specified in the agreement for electric service.

Wholesale Rate Adjustment:

The charges and provisions contained herein are predicated upon the Cooperative purchasing power
and energy from Seminole under its wholesale member rates in effect at the date sel forth below,
Should there be any change in such wholesale rates, the Cooperative reserves the right to modify the
charges and provisions contained herein accordingly.

Effective with July 2009 usage on an interim basis an increase of 10.03% shall apply to the following base
rate charges: 1) Consumer charge, 2) Demand charge, 3) Delivery Voltage Credit, 4) Metering Voltage Adjustment.

Term of Service:

The term of service shall be as set forth in the agreement for electric service between the Cooperative
and the consumer, but not less than five years,

Meter and Control Equipment:

The Cooperative or its designee shalt provide the consumer with the necessary metering equipment
for measuring interruptible service, as well as equipment required for control of interruptions. Metering
equipment shall include time interval demand recording and shall be equipped for remote meter
reading over dial-up telephone service from Seminole. The responsibility for the installation and
maintenance of metering and control equipment owned by the Cooperative or iis designee shali be
set forth in the Service Agreement. The Cooperative shall read meters monthly, or cause meters to be
read monthly. The cooperative or its designee shall test and calibrate meters, or shall cause such
meters to be tested and calibrated, by comparison with accurate standards at intervals of tweive (12)
manths. The Cooperative or its designee shall also make or cause to be made special meter tests at
any time at the consumer’s request. The costs of all tests ahll be borne by the Cooperative; provided,
however, that if any special meter test made at the consumer's request discloses that the meters are
recording accurately, the consumer shall reimburse the Cooperative for the cost of such test. Meters
registering not more than two percent {2%) above or below normal shall be deemed fo be accurate.
The readings of any meter which shall have been disclosed by test to be inaccurate shall be corrected
for the thirty (30} days previous to such test in accordance with the percentage of inaccuracy found by
such test. If any meter shall fail fo register for any period, the cooperative and the consumer shall
agree as to the amount of power and energy furnished during such period and the Cooperative shall
render a bill therefore.

Miscellaneous:
'n addition to all other rates and charges stated herein, the consumer shall reimburse the Cooperative

for ali charges billed o the Cooperative by Seminole any other costs specifically pertaining to service
rendered under this rate schedule.

“Continued to Sheet No, 10.38"

Issued by: William C. Phillips, Manager Effective: May-1-2002-July 1, 2009




CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. First Revised Sheet No. 10.37
Origmal SheetNo, 10.37

(Continued from Sheet No. 10.38)
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE - INT-C
(Closed to New Consumers as of 4/16/96)

Term of Payment:

Cash, within the time limit specified on the bill and at Cooperative designated locations; or as
otherwise specified in the agreement for electric service.

Wholesale Rate Adjustment:

The charges and provisions contained herein are predicated upon the Cooperative purchasing power
and energy from Semincle under its wholesale member rates in effect at the date set forth below,
Should there be any change in such wholesale rates, the Cooperative reserves the right to modify the
charges and provisions contained herein accordingly.

Effective with July 2008 usage on an interim basis an increase of 10.03% shall apply to the foliowing base
rate charges: 1) Consumer charge, 2) Demand charge, 3) Delivery Voltage Credit, 4) Metering Voltage Adjustment,

Term of Service:

The term of service shall be as sei forth in the agreement for electric service between the Cooperative
and the consumer, but not less than five years.

Meter and Control Equipment:

The Cooperative or its designee shall provide the consumer with the necessary metering equipment
for measuring interruptible service, as well as eguipment required for control of interruptions. Metering
equipment shall include time interval demand recording and shali be equipped for remote meter
reading over dial-up telephone service from Seminole. The responsibiiity for the installation and
maintenance of metering and control equipment owned by the Cooperative or its designee shall be
set forth in the Service Agreement, The Cooperative shall read meters monthly, or cause meters 1o be
read monthly. The cooperative or its designee shall test and calibrate meters, or shall cause such
meters to be tested and calibrated, by comparison with accurate standards at intervals of twelve (12)
months. The Cooperative or its designee shall also make or cause to be made special meter tests at
any time at the consumer's request. The costs of all tests ahll be borne by the Cooperative; provided,
however, that if any special meter test made at the consumer's request discloses that the meters are
recording accurately, the consumer shall reimburse the Cooperative for the cost of such test. Meters
registering not more than two percent {2%) above or below normal shall be deemed to be accurate.
The readings of any meter which shall have been disciosed by test to be inaccurate shall be corrected
for the thirty (30) days previous to such test in accordance with the percentage of inaccuracy found by
such test. If any meter shall fail to register for any peried, the cooperative and the consumer shall
agree as to the amount of power and energy furnished during such period and the Cooperative shall
render a bill therefore.

Miscellaneous:
In addition to alt other rates and charges stated herein, the consumer shall reimburse the Cooperative

for ali charges billed o the Cooperative by Seminole any other costs specifically pertaining to service
renderad under this rate schedule.

“Continued to Sheet No. 10.38"

Issued by: William C. Phillips, Manager Effective: July 1, 2009




